

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

John Doe,)
)
Appellant,)
)
v.) Court of Appeals No. A-12835
)
STATE OF ALASKA)
)
Appellee.)

Trial Court Nos. 3PA-11-1885CI
3PA-09-00125CR
APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT PALMER
HONORABLE VANESSA WHITE

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL HOROWITZ
UNDER CONTRACT WITH
THE OFFICE OF PUBLIC ADVOCACY

Michael Horowitz (1005021)
8141 Summit City Road
Kingsley, Michigan 49649
(907) 231-3945

Filed in the Court of Appeals
of the State of Alaska
_____, 2017

MARILYN MAY, CLERK
Appellate Courts

Deputy Clerk

VRA CERTIFICATION AND APP. R. 513.5
CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Authorities Relied Upon	v
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	3
A. The criminal Case	3
B. The Post-Conviction Relief Proceedings.....	5
Argument	7
A. Post-Conviction Relief: Criminal Rule 35.1	7
B. “No-Merit” explained	9
C. Standard of review	11
D. Claims addressed but wrongly rejected by the no merit certificate.....	12
1. “Other-location evidence,” jurisdiction, and trial counsel’s failure to investigate, call witnesses, and introduce evidence.....	12
2. Failure to object to witnesses’ presence during other testimony, failure to invoke witness exclusion under Rule 615.....	17
3. Trial counsel failed to seek referral to the three-judge panel	20
E. Mr. Doe’s other ineffectiveness claims that were not addressed by the no-merit certificate or superior court.....	24
1. Trial counsel failed to file a motion to dismiss the indictment.	24

2. Trial counsel failed to keep appointments and to properly prepare for trial.	25
3. Trial counsel failed to have objectionable statements redacted.....	26
4. Trial counsel failed to request a mistrial after voir dire events tainted the pool.....	26
5. Trial counsel failed to inform witnesses when to be present to give testimony.	27
6. Counsel failed to object to prosecutor vouching for witness.....	29
7. Counsel failed to sufficiently cross-examine witness.....	29
F. PCR counsel failed to explain what other claims, if any, she considered and rejected.	30
G. The superior court failed to undertake an independent analysis.	32
H. Other potential claims	35
Conclusion.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Pub. Def. Agency v. Superior Court, Third Judicial Dist., Anchorage,</i> 343 P.3d 914 (Alaska App. 2015)	37
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432, 15 S. Ct. 394, 39 L. Ed. 481 (1895)	28
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 520 P.2d 793 (Alaska 1974)	29
<i>Dickens v. State</i> , 398 P.2d 1008 (Alaska 1965)	20
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Judgment No. 5407, 2008 WL 5025424 (Alaska App. Nov. 26, 2008)	11
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806, 95 S. Ct. 2525, 45 L. Ed. 2d 562 (1975) ..	38
<i>Gaona v. State</i> , 630 P.2d 534 (Alaska App. 1981)	25
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 18 P.3d 71 (Alaska App. 2001)	passim
<i>In re Cyrus</i> , 241 P.3d 890 (Alaska 2010)	25
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970); <i>State v.</i> <i>Alto</i> , 589 P.2d 402, 406 & n.16 (Alaska 1979)	28
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 77 P.3d 11 (Alaska App. 2003)	10, 14
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 103 S. Ct. 3308, 77 L. Ed. 2d 987 (1983)	23
<i>Knix v. State</i> , 922 P.2d 913 (Alaska App. 1996)	38
<i>McClain v. State</i> , 519 P.2d 811 (Alaska 1974)	22
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 759 P.2d 558 (Alaska App. 1988)	18, 25, 30, 37

<i>Doe v. State</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Judgment No. 6100, 2014 WL 5305987 (Alaska App. Oct. 15, 2014)	4
<i>Tazruk v. State</i> , 67 P.3d 687 (Alaska App. 2003)	10, 31
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 382 P.3d 1206 (Alaska App. 2016)	37
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 892 P.2d 832 (Alaska App. 1995)	37
<i>Vizcarra-Medina v. State</i> , 195 P.3d 1095 (Alaska App. 2008)	10, 17, 20
<i>Wassilie v. State</i> , 331 P.3d 1285 (Alaska App. 2014)	11
<i>Yi v. Yang</i> , 282 P.3d 340 (Alaska 2012)	11
<i>Young v. State</i> , 374 P.3d 395 (Alaska 2016)	11

STATUTES

AS 12.55.185(19)(B)(ii)	19
-------------------------------	----

RULES

Alaska R. Crim P. 35.1(e)(3)	30
Alaska R. Crim. P. 35.1(e)(2)(A)	31
Alaska R. Crim. P. 35.1(e)(2)(B)(i)-(iv)	31
Alaska R. Crim. P. 35.1(e)(2)(C)	38
Alaska R. Crim. P. 35.1(e)(3)(D)	38
Alaska R. Evid. 615(4)	19

AUTHORITIES RELIED UPON

Alaska Constitution, article I, section 7.
